
Mary C. Torres 
277 Chalan Santo Papa 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 

August 5, 2013 

Mr. Leonardo R. Rapadas 
Attorney General of Guam 
Office of the Attorney General 
590 S. Marine Corps Drive 
ITC Building, Suite 706 
Tamuning, Guam 96913 

Re: Improper Payments to Phillips & Bordallo, P.C. 

Dear General Rapadas: 

Welcome back home. I hope your trip was both productive and enjoyable. 

As a result of a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Port Authority on August 2, 2013 there have 
been new developments since I wrote you on July 31 and I am writing to provide you an update. I believe 

it is important that you be made aware of these developments as you weigh your decision and plan a 

course of action. 

Before delving into the recent developments and providing you with additional information, it may be 
helpful to summarize my prior letter. In that letter I respectfully requested that the Attorney General hold 

personally responsible those individuals who disbursed government funds to Phillips and Bordallo, P.C. 
without proper authority, illegally and contrary to law. I set out in in my letter various reasons why the 
payments to Phillips were without proper authority, illegal and contrary to law, the most obvious being 

that Section 3.7 of the Agreement with Phillips specifically provides the "[t]he total of the compensation, 
costs and expenses earned, incurred or paid under this Agreement shall not exceed $499,999 [and] If the 

amount earned, incurred or paid under the agreement reaches $499,999, then a new contract shall be 
procured before additional work is performed." 

It is indisputable that the Port paid Phillips in excess of $698,000 pursuant to the Agreement and a new 
contract has not been procured. Although there is a First Amendment effective, April 4, 2013 which 

deletes the requirements of Section 3.7, Phillips has yet to bill the Port for services rendered after the 
effective date of the First Amendment and the payments made to Phillips for services performed before 
April 4, 2013 are not affected by the First Amendment. 

Based on video coverage of the August 2, 2013 Board meeting by KUAM and Pacific News Center', the 
Board now acknowledges that the billings by Phillips exceed $499,999. They intend to seek your 

1  have attached print copies of the stories for your convenience as Exhibits 1 and 2 and the video stories may 

be found at http://www.pacificnewscenter.comlindex.php?option=com 	content&view=artic1e&id=36556:video-( REcEIvEj>\ 
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approval for the billings by Phillips in excess of the contractual limit of $499,999 for the period January 
to March 20132.  This period is before the effective date of the First Amendment. According to the Port, 

the estimated amount of the bills for January to March 2013 is $150,000. In essence, it appears they want 
you to approve a new amendment authorizing payments to Phillips which would be retroactive and for 
services already performed. Besides the obvious procurement and contractual problems that exist with 
such a request, there are serious concerns with the Phillips billings that warrant your attention before even 
addressing any request from the Board to approve excess payments to Phillips. 

Phillips admits that it has overbilled the Port for legal services (all of Phillips invoices through December 
2012 and a summary of each invoice are attached for your convenience under Tab A). An assessment of 

the Phillips billings reflected that one attorney at the Phillips firm, on November 27, 2012, billed more 
than 24 hours for services on that day alone. Although a simple review of the 8 page bill for November 
by Phillips should have identified the overbilling, Phillips certified the bill was true and correct when 
submitted. The Port management and staff also apparently failed to recognize the overbilling, perhaps 
because the bill was paid in full only three days after receipt which may have prevented a thorough and 

proper examination'. 

Michael Phillips explanation of this overbilling is disingenuous and lacks credibility. He states that 

"admittedly they ... they overpaid us because instead of it correctly reflecting 1.1 it [unintelligible] 
and [so]we subtract 11 and are giving them credit for that, that's not a problem..."  (See PNC video) The 
time entries by Attorney Bell which totaled more than 24 hours were separate entries for 9.75 hours, 3.0 
hours and 11.5 hours. There are no entries which would result in 1.1 hours after subtracting 11 hours. 
More than likely, Phillips would not have given the Port any "credit" if its overbillings were not flagged 
after a FOIA request. In fact, Phillips submitted another bill the following month without bothering to 

correct or credit for this "admitted overpayment". This single instance of admitted overbilling by Phillips 

is, however, just the tip of the iceberg concerning the questionable billing practices of Phillips. 

On the same day as the admitted overbilling, November27, 2012, another attorney billed the Port 3.25 
hours to draft a trial brief and 3.0 hours to prepare for a bench trial. The day before, the same attorney 
billed 4.0 hours to prepare trial exhibits and draft a witness list and on the day after, November 28, 2012, 
the same attorney billed 6.0 hours to continue preparation and attendance of bench trial at Superior Court. 

torres-phillips-dispute-terms-of-port-billing-contract&catid=45:guam-news&Itemid=156 and 
http://www.kuam.com/global/story.asp?s=23025816.   

2  The belief that only the billings from January to March 2013 exceed the $499,999 cap is seriously flawed and 
based on an implausible reading of the Agreement that the $499,999 cap is a yearly cap. This position is not 
supported by the plain unambiguous language of the Agreement, the manner in which the procurement of the legal 
services was conducted by the Port or by the prior actions of the Board members, management and legal counsel 
itself. 

Many of Phillips bills were paid with 2- 5 days after receipt and at least one invoice was paid the day after being 
received. Despite the continual failure to timely submit invoices, Phillips requested that Board Chairman facilitate 
prompt and immediate payment of its invoices, in at least one instance asking to help cover payroll for their office 
and Mount Carmel School, and the Chairman obliged. This raises the question of whether the Port has the desire or 
incentive to properly evaluate and exam Phillips' questionable billing practices. 
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Although the billing invoices are heavily redacted4  and there may be more time spent on this matter not 
readily discernible, these hours alone totaled 16.25 hours resulting in paid fees to Phillips of $2843.75. A 
closer examination of the matter will reflect that the Port's claim was for $1213; the trial brief was only 4 
pages long with no cases cited (2 of those pages were just cut and paste excerpts from the Marina Rules 
and Regulations), the witness list was one page long with only 4 names listed and the bench trial lasted 

less than 30 minutes. The end result of Phillips' extensive work was dismissal of the Port's action because 

under the current claim pled by the Port, there was no relief that could be afforded by law. (See Trial 

Package Tab B). Hardly an efficient use of public funds! 

Such practices by Phillips raise important underlying ethical issues including the conflict between the 
client's needs the attorney's economic interests and the risks of an attorney abusing his discretion. See 
Douglas R. Richmond, For A Few Dollars More: The Perplexing Problems of Unethical Billing Practices 

by Lawyers, 60 S.C. L. Rev. 63, 81(2008). But there are even more egregious problems with Phillips 

billings to the Port. 

Paragraph 3.1(b) of the Agreement between Phillips and the Port specifically requires that Phillips shall 
bill in time increments of six minutes or one-tenth of an hour. Phillips did not follow the agreement and 
instead consistently billed in quarter hour increments which likely resulted in inflated billings. As an 
example, if Phillips had a 6 minute phone call he should have billed .1 hours or $ 20 for the call if he 
billed in increments of one-tenth of an hour. If instead the same 6 minute call was billed as a quarter hour 

or .25 this would result in a fee of $50, more than double what should have been charged. 

Billing in quarter hour increments is expressly contrary to Phillips Agreement and such conduct is 
disfavored because there is a greater likelihood overbilling will result. See, e.g., Cambridge Toxicology 

Group, Inc. v. Exnicios, 495 F.3d 169, 181-82 (5th Cir. 2007) (reducing the attorney's award because he 
used quarter-hour billing and consistently rounded up his time); Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 480 F.3d 

942, 949 (9th Cir. 2007) ("[T]he hours were inflated because counsel billed a minimum of [fifteen] 
minutes for numerous phone calls and e-mails that likely took a fraction of the time."); Republican Party 

of Minn. v. White, 456 F.3d 912, 920 (8th Cir. 2006) ("We agree that quarter-hour increment billing is less 

reliable than tenth-hour billing and risks bill inflation."). See also Douglas R. Richmond, For A Few 
Dollars More: The Perplexing Problems of Unethical Billing Practices by Lawyers, 60 S.C. L. Rev 63. 

Before you even entertain a request to authorize additional payments for services already performed and 
not yet billed, Phillips should be required to first appropriately account for its past billings which were not 
in accordance with the Agreement. I submit that an appropriate investigation into the overbillings by 

"The invoices received pursuant to the FOJA request contain significant redactions even though "typically, the 
attorney-client privilege does not extend to billing records and expense reports," Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo, 174 F.3d 
394,402(4th Cir. 1999), because such records ordinarily reveal no confidential professional communications 
between attorney and client. The descriptions of services provided by Phillips, although redacted, are quite brief and 
it is unlikely much of that information, even if disclosed, would reveal the motive of the Port in seeking 
representation, any litigation strategy, or the specific nature of the services provided so as to be privileged. Based on 
the magnitude of the redactions and apparent blanket claim of privilege one has to wonder whether Phillips may be 
attempting to cover up questionable billing practices rather than protecting client confidences. 
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Phillips from just his use of quarter billing contrary to the Agreement may reveal the overbilled amounts 
to be thousands of dollars in total. 

Phillips questionable billing practices don't end there, but include block billing with vague or insufficient 
description of the services performed. Although the copies of the invoices which are attached have been 
improperly redacted, one is still able to ascertain that block billing and a one-line description of the 
services rendered are prevalent throughout the invoices. The use of billing practices that may camouflage 

the work a lawyer does naturally and quite correctly raise suspicions about whether all the work claimed 

was actually accomplished or whether it was necessary and cost efficient. These concerns are particularly 

important in a situation where public funds are being expended and the attorney bills are not being 
carefully scrutinized. 

Courts have frowned upon and disallowed attorneys from engaging in these types of billing practices. 
See Sonia S. Chan, ABA Formal Opinion 93-379: Double Billing, Padding and Other Forms of 
Overbilling, 9 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 611, 617-18 (1996) 

Amazingly, the Phillips bills also include a significant, if not exorbitant, number of very long days. For 
example in in the months of September and October 2012 alone, there were 35 instances where the 
billable hours for a single attorney were 10 or more hours and 17 more instances where the billable hours 
for a single attorney were nine or more hours. This should be an alert that Phillips may be padding the 
billing invoices. See Gerald F. Phillips, Time Bandits: Attempts by Lawyers to Pad Hours Can Often Be 
Uncovered by A Careful Examination of Billing Statements, 29 W. St. U. L. Rev. 265, 279 (2002) 
(exorbitant number of very long days suggest that the law firm might have been padding the billing 

statements. Few of us can work twelve to sixteen hours a day for several consecutive day. The senior 

partner tried to camouflage this by billing 8.30, 8.50 and 8.80 hours.) 

Phillips continual delay in submitting invoices complicates and makes more difficult the determination of 
whether the expenditure of public funds on Phillips is cost efficient, necessary, reasonable or 
compensable. See Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Professional Ethics and Conduct v. Tofflemire 689 
N.W.2d 83 (2004) (use of "block and summary" system of billing, in which bills were not prepared until 
several months after services were performed, leading to questionable level of accuracy for the bills, 
violated attorney disciplinary rules prohibiting conduct prejudicial to administration of justice and 

conduct adversely reflecting on fitness to practice law). 

The accuracy of Phillips' bills is further implicated by Attorney Phillips's own response to a request for 
information from Deloitte & Touche, LLP, the auditors for the Port Authority, for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2012. In the response dated November 21, 2012 and attached as Exhibit 3, Phillips states 
that for the period ending September 30, 2012 "there is approximately $100,000 of unpaid (unbilled) legal 
fees for services rendered by our office. In their subsequent review of the November 21, 2012 letter to 
Deloitte and Touche, Phillips confirms on January 29, 2013 that "there are no material changes to [its] 
letter submitted on November 21, 2012". (See Exhibit 4) Notwithstanding this confirmation, Phillips 

then proceeded to bill after January 29, 2013 more than $270,000 for services for the period ending 
September 30, 2012 - more than 2 1/2  times the amount he had represented to Port's auditors as being 

unbilled and unpaid. 
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The areas of concern in this letter are the patently obvious ones involving the billing practices of Phillips, 

the legal invoices submitted to the Port and the payments made which were improper. A more thorough 

investigation by the Attorney General into Phillips' billing practices may likely uncover further problems 

which reveal not only additional violations of the Agreement but perhaps more serious violations of law. 

Thank you for your consideration and attention. I look forward to hearing from you and assisting in any 

manner possible. 

Respectfully, 

Mary C. Tones 

Attachments 


